OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M). 242/2014**

Complainant/ appellant : Mustt.Samiun Nessa

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 17-8-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. DAS, IAS(Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Smti Samiun. Nessa is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Smti Protima Rongpipi, ACS, Assistant Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District.

The SPIO of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District has furnished a copy of her letter dated 28-7-2016 addressed to the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle, enclosing a copy of this Commission's order dated 17-6-2016. The Circle Officer was requested to provide the information directly to the applicant as ordered by the Commission and also to attend the hearing today. The Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle is, however, absent today without any information.

The representative of the office of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), who is present today also could not enlighten this Commission about any action taken by the Circle Officer or whether the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) had caused an inquiry into the missing records , as directed by this Commission vide its earlier order dated 17-6-2016

This amounts to non-compliance with the orders of this Commissio's orders dated 17-6-2016. The Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle is, therefore, directed to show cause within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order as to why appropriate action under Section-20 of the RTI Act shall not be taken against him.

The Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) is also directed to enlighten this Commission within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order whether he had caused any inquiry into the missing records as was directed by this Commission, vide this Commission's earlier orders dated 17-6-2016.

Fix 19th September, 2016 at 11.30 A.M for review of the position.

Sd/-(H.S.Das)

State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No.SIC/ KP(M) 242/2014/41-A

Dated.17-8-2016

Copy to:

- 1. Sri M. Angamuthu, IAS, Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2. Smti Protima Rongpipi, ACS, Assistant Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District.for information.

- 3. Sri Lakhinandan Saharia, Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission